SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regular Meeting
September 18, 2023

The regular meeting of the Sharpsville Area School Board was held in the Cafeteria at the
Sharpsville Area Elementary School on Monday, September 18, 2023, at 7:16 p.m. with
President Jerry Trontel presiding. The following members were present: Ron Barnes,
Rosemary Ferguson, Michael Garcia, Darla Grandy, Nicholas Hanahan, Margaret Hurl,
Michael Lenzi, Kevin Setterberg, and Jerry Trontel.

Also present were Superintendent John Vannoy, Business Manager/Board Secretary Ashley
Mocker, Solicitor Robert Tesone, and guests.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

President Trontel announced that the Board met in Executive Session immediately preceding
the board meeting for personnel matters.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Hanahan, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the meeting agenda.

Approved:  Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

SECRETARY REPORT

Board Secretary Ashley Mocker had no official action to report.

CONSENT AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the following
consent agenda items:

1. Board Minutes for the following meetings:
a. August 21, 2023 Regular Board Meeting
b. September 11, 2023 Board Work Session

2. Bills Affirmed and Approved
General Fund
Affirmed for August $1,756,141.15
Approved for September $405,212.84
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Affirmed for August $5,975.00
Approved for September $48,283.96
3. Financial Reports
August
a. Payroll $13,085.31
b. General Fund $3,908,682.75
c. Capital Reserve $89,432.23
d. High School Activities $56,297.45
e. Middle School Activities $3,204.96
f.  Cafeteria $177,466.60
4.  Field Trip Requests
Date N Group i  Location = ] EBE ‘
Dec,ember 13, rP1tt Chemlstly !
2023 Class ‘University of Plttsburgh §$486.78;
:‘March 14, 2024 j.(Péllt;SShemlstry EUniversity of Pittsburgh §$486.78’
May 16, 2024 ;léxltssfhemlstry {University of Pittsburgh '$486.78.
, |
"?1313 - 'AP Enﬂl;;h * P1ttsbu1gh Public Theater o '$550.78 !
;April 17,2024 'Enghsh l"es‘mal Youngstown State Umversny I$603.38§
September 21, ‘ngh School ‘Canfield Fair Grounds-Interactive 3$ 159 60.
2023 career expo ! o
‘October 5 2023 Guidance office ’Thlel College/College Fair $0 00 ;
October 31 2023 Band and Art Club Greenwlle Symphon) /Butler At '$716.36
5. Conference Requests
Staff ~ 'What and Where When Cost
e o e s i e o .
Melissa Young IA/CAPA Fall Conference o w10 5003 $1,052.88 |
‘Hershey, PA |
| T
‘Michelle Fox ~ /CAPA Fall Conference o 00 vei710,2023  $882.00
! Hershey, PA i ; |
Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

FINANCE REPORT

Chairperson Jerry Trontel recommended the following action:
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CAPITAL RESERVE FUND TRANSFER

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve the transfer of
$107,000 from the General Fund to the Capital Reserve Fund.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT FOR ACA SERVICES

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Hurl, to approve the Engagement
Agreement with the Reschini Group to prepare the IRS forms 1094 and 1095 at the rate of
$6.50 per form as required by the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

POLICY REPORT

Mr. Lenzi had no official action to report.

CURRICULUM/TECHNOLOGY REPORT

Mrs. Grandy had no official action to report.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Mr. Barnes recommended the following action:

UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCES

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the following unpaid
leave of absences:

1. Bortner, Jayne August 16 - 21, 2023
2. Dukes, Alyssa August 24 & 29 - 31, 2023
3. Yuran, Dawn August 1 - 31,2023

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel
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Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

VOLUNTEER LIST

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Hurl, to approve the following 2023~
2024 volunteers:

Cynthia Jones
Kevin White
Olivia White
Michelle Bower
John Jackson
Heather Biggart

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

SAEA RESIGNATION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to accept the resignation of
Thomas Varrati as Secondary Math Teacher effective August 24, 2023.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

AFSCME RESIGNATION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Hurl, to accept the resignation of Lori
Gill, Cafeteria Assistant Cook, effective September 15, 2023.

Approved:  Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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2023-2024 SPONSORS AND ADVISORS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve the following
sponsors and advisors for the 2023-2024 school year:

Emily Brown Freshman Class Advisor $ 739.00
Lindsay May Marching Band $5,149.00
Lindsay May Chamber Choir $ 778.00
Lindsay May Stage Crew § 587.00

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

BUSINESS MANAGER PAY INCREASE

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Setterberg, to approve the 2023-2024
school year 3% salary increase for Business Manager, Ashley Mocker, based on performance
evaluation.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

BOARD SECRETARY PAY INCREASE

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve the 2023-2024
school year 3% salary increase for Board Secretary, Ashley Mocker, based on performance
evaluation.

Approved:  Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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ATHLETIC DIRECTOR PAY INCREASE

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the 2023-2024 school
year salary to be set at an amount of $15,000 for the Athletic Director, Paul Graban,
contingent upon Board approval of the proposed updated Athletic Director job description as
presented by the Athletic Committee.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA TRANSFER

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the transfer of
Ashley Bottenfield from a 4.5 hour per day General Worker to a 4.5 hour per day Assistant
Cook effective September 13, 2023 with wages and benefits in accordance with the
AFSCME contract.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA TRANSFER

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve the transfer of
Tiffany Scott from a 2.5 hour per day General Worker to a 4.5 hour per day General Worker
effective September 18, 2023 with wages and benefits in accordance with the AFSCME
contract.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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CAFETERIA TRANSFER

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Hurl, to approve the transfer of Julie
Harris from a 4.5 hour per day General Worker to a 4.5 hour per day Assistant Cook
effective September 18, 2023 with wages and benefits in accordance with the AFSCME
contract.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA NEW HIRE CORRECTION

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to correct the following
approval of Jill Baldinelli from a 2.5 hour cafeteria worker to a 2.0 hour cafeteria worker for
the 2023-2024 school year.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

BUILDINGS REPORT

Mr. Garcia had no official action to report.

GROUNDS REPORT

Mrs. Grandy recommended the following action:

EXCAVATING QUOTE

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to approve the Greenawalt
Excavating, Inc. quote to install a parking area at the football field in the estimated amount of
$10,522.74, with the final cost adjusted for the actual amount of stone and slag used in the
project, to be paid with Capital Reserve Funds.

Approved:  Ferguson
Opposed: Barnes, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Smith, and Trontel

Motion Failed.
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NEGOTIATIONS REPORT

Mr. Barnes had no official action to report.

PUBLIC RELATIONS REPORT

Mrs. Ferguson had no official action to report.

CAFETERIA REPORT

Mrs. Ferguson had no official action to report.

ATHLETIC REPORT

Mr. Lenzi recommended the following action:

ATHLETIC DIRECTOR JOB DESCRIPTION

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the job description
of the Athletic Director, the same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

MIDDLE SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL COACHES

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the following
coaches for Middle School Girls Basketball for the 2023-2024 school year:

Laynie Krako Head Coach Step Max $1,719.00
Randall Auman  Volunteer Assistant Coach N/A

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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MIDDLE SCHOOL BOYS BASKETBALL COACH

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve Brian Lucas as the
Head Middle School Boys® Basketball Coach for the 2023-2024 school year at a rate of (Step
90%) $1,547.10.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

MIDDLE SCHOOL SOCCER COACHES

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Setterberg, to approve the following
coaches for 7 and 8™ Grade Soccer for the 2023-2024 school year:

Matthew Macchia Head Coach Step 80% $1,368.80
Jacob Moon Volunteer Coach N/A
Gary Bonanno Volunteer Coach N/A

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CO-OPERATIVE AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Ferguson, to authorize the
Administration to engage in a football program co-operative agreement with the West
Middlesex Area School District, for submission to the PIAA, and proposed ratification by the
Board of Education in October 2023.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPORT

Mr. Hanahan had no official action to report.
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MIDWESTERN INTERMEDIATE UNIT IV REPORT

Mr. Lenzi had no official action to report.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Mr. Vannoy recommended the following action:

BUS DRIVERS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the following bus
drivers for the 2023-2024 school year:

Debra Banasera
Corey Clark
Jeremiah King
Cody Summerville

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

SUPERINTENDENT 2023-2024 GOALS

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the Superintendent’s
Goals for the 2023-2024 school year, the same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

ADJOURNMENT

There was a motion by Mrs. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to adjourn the meeting.

Approved: Barnes, Ferguson, Garcia, Grandy, Hanahan, Hurl, Lenzi, Setterberg, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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(b lee N. 7N An_

Ashley N. Moclzer, Board Secretary

The meeting adjourned at 8:16 p.m.
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 9/14/2023 11:56:50 AM
Bank Account ID: PR Statement Date: 08/31/2023

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 08/01/2023 9,662.33
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 22 Items (528,700.18)
Deposits and Other Credits - 5 Items 533,417.23
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 08/31/2023 14,379.38
Cleared Ending Balance 14,379.38
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 4 ltems (1,294.07)
Deposits and Other Credits - O ltems 0.00
Balance as of 08/31/2023 13,085.31
Voided This Statement Period - 0 ltems 0.00

09/14/2023 02:51:37 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1



BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023
CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD Reserve
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-RESTRICTED

FUNDS AVAILABLE JULY 31, 2023
RECEIPTS - AUGUST

GENERAL REVENUE

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

TOTAL RECEIPTS - AUGUST
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST
GENERAL EXPENSES

ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AUGUST

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-STD RESERVE
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND

AUGUST 31, 2023

MONTH-TO-DATE

394,324.07
884,337.35
2,294,311.41
11,443.15
22,230.00
100,383.00

2,418,439.91
(2,883.81}

2,082,749.45
131,152.88

3,707,028.98

2,415,556.10

(2,213,902.33)

3,908,682.75

426,582.84
386,607.68
2,960,916.74
11,493.87
22,314.96
100,766.66

3,908,682.75

YEAR-TO-DATE

403,789.43
880,970.28
3,137,212.60
11,394.09
22,145.36
100,000.00

2,523,877.28
10,313.78

2,478,084.89
702,935.18

4,555,511.76

2,534,191.06

(3,181,020.07)

3,908,682.75



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND

AUGUST 31, 2023

|INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 4.59%
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 884,337.35

08/14/23 TO CHECKING (500,000.00)

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #2 2,270.33
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023 386,607.68
[PA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 5.12%
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 2,294,311.41

08/07/23 TO CHECKING (8,917.48)

08/11/23 INVESTMENT #3 143,066.00

08/17/23 TO CHECKING (400,000.00)

08/18/23 INVESTMENT #4 111,907.76

08/21/23 INVESTMENT #5 51,126.76

08/23/23 TO CHECKING (112,312.50)

08/24/23 INVESTMENT #6 283,838.00

08/30/23 INVESTMENT #7 2,224.20

08/30/23 TO CHECKING (650,000.00)

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #8 1,234,590.27

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #9 1,094.40

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #10 9,987.92
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023 2,960,916.74
IPA GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 5.22% J
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 11,443.15

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #2 50.72
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023 11,493.87
ISHORT-TERM DISABILITY RESERVE INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 4.59%
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 22,230.00

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #2 84.96
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023 22,314.96
|INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 4.59%
BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 100,383.00

08/31/23 INVESTMENT #2 383.66

100,766.66

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 9/15/2023 8:27:05 AM
Bank Account ID: GF  Statement Date: 08/31/2023

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 08/01/2023 547,006.06
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 132 ltems (4,021,483.70)
Deposits and Other Credits - 49 ltems 4,090,212.25
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 08/31/2023 615,734.61
Cleared Ending Balance 615,734.61
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 46 ltems (201,168.74)
Deposits and Other Credits - 5 Items 12,016.97
Balance as of 08/31/2023 426,582.84
Voided This Statement Period - 1 Items (4,050.90)

09/15/2023 08:43:54 AM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

AUGUST 31, 2023

MONTH-TO-DATE

YEAR-TO-DATE

94,687.46

719.77

5,975.00

BALANCE FORWARD JULY 31, 2023 S 95,049.22
RECEIPTS - AUGUST

08/31/23 AUGUST INTEREST 358.01
TOTAL RECEIPTS - AUGUST 358.01
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST

08/24/23 Ck #1285 Huzzy's Refrigeration 5,975.00
DISBURSEMENTS - AUGUST 5,975.00
FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023 S 89,432.23

CHECKING {(CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .65%)

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 4.59%)

FUNDS AVAILABLE AUGUST 31, 2023

89,432.23

89,432.23
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail FINALIZED 9/15/2023 9:57:17 AM
Bank Account ID: HS Statement Date: 08/31/2023

Type Date Number Payee /Desc Cir Amount Balance
Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 08/01/2023 57,079.30
Cleared Payments and Other Debits
CK 08/01/2023 0000005152 JOHN FERENCE Y (194.48)
CK 08/01/2023 0000005153 PA DEPARTMENT OF REV Y (297.26)
Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 2 tems B (491.74)

Cleared Deposits and Other Credits

INT 08/31/2023 HS08312023 Y 31.31

Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 1 Items 3131
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 08/31/2023 56,618.87
Cleared Ending Balance 56,618.87
Difference 0.00

Outstanding Payments and Other Debits

CK 06/02/2021 0000004903 MARTHA SMITH N (38.06)
CK 11/04/2022 0000005043 PAIGE MESSETT N (33.36)
CK 03/07/2023 0000005106 MELANIE HAGGARD N (250.00)

Total Outstanding Payments and Other Debits - 3 ltems {321.42) -

Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits

_ Total Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 items 0.00

Balance as of 08/31/2023 56,297.45

Voided This Statement Period

Total Voi_dt_ed This Statment Pgriod - Oltems 0.00

09/15/2023 09:58:25 AM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Summary FINALIZED 9/12/2023 3:08:03 PM
Bank Account ID: MS Statement Date: 08/31/2023

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 08/01/2023 3,118.15
Cleared Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 0 ltems 0.00
Deposits and Other Credits - 2 Items 86.81
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 08/31/2023 3,204.96
Cleared Ending Balance 3,204.96
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Transactions
Payments and Other Debits - 0 items 0.00
Deposits and Other Credits - 0 [tems 0.00
Balance as of 08/31/2023 3,204.96
Voided This Statement Period - 0 ltems 0.00

09/14/2023 01:10:46 PM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1 of 1



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail FINALIZED 9/12/2023 3:08:03 PM
Bank Account ID: MS Statement Date: 08/31/2023

Type Date Number Payee / Desc

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 08/01/2023

Cir

Amount Balance

3,118.15

Cleared Payments and Other Debits

Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 0 ltems

0.00

Cleared Deposits and Other Credits
DEP 08/18/2023 MS20230818
INT 08/31/2023 MS09132023

Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 2 Iltems

85.07
1.74

86.81

Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 08/31/2023
Cleared Ending Balance

Difference
Outstanding Payments and Other Debits

Total Outstanding Payments and Other Debits - 0 ltems

3,204.96
3,204.96

0.00

0.00

Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits

Total Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 ltems

0.00

Balance as of 08/31/2023

3,204.96

Voided This Statement Period

Total Voided This Statment Period - 0 Iltems

0.00

09/14/2023 01:10:44 PM

Sharpsville Area School District

Page 1 of 1



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Total

177,466.60

CAFETERIA REPORT
AUGUST 2023
BUDGET YEAR
BUDGET MONTH TO DATE TO DATE
Beginning Cash Balance $185,845.36 $188,227.21
Revenues:
Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte 122,356 2,167.15 - 2,167.15
Adult Lunches 10,000 110.95 - 110.95
Special Functions 49,722 58.46 - 58.46
State Subsidy 15,114 - - -
Social Security Subsidy 11,288 - - -
Retirement Subsidy 41,049 - - -
Federal Subsidy 351,271 - - -
Donated Commodities - - - -
Transfers from General Fund - - - -
Interest 2,515 772.68 - 1,517.38
Other - - - -
Account's Receivable - 3,146.00 - 24,961.75
Total Revenues 603,315 6,255.24 - 28,815.69
Expenditures:
Wages 205,244 - - -
Employee Benefits 70,292 - - -
FMSC Expenses 342,750 9,373.30 - 9,373.30
Substitute Service 4,000 - - -
Other Expenses 1,797 4,862.50 - 11,522.00
Value of Donated Foods - - - -
Accounts Payable - 398.20 - 18,681.00
Total Expenditures 624,083 $14,634.00 - $39,576.30
Ending Cash Balance (20,768) $177,466.60 - $177,466.60
Total Distribution of Cafeteria Funds:
Checking (Current Interest Rate .65%): 5,932.23
PLGIT (Current Interest Rate 5.12%): 171,534.37



b/ Sharpsville Area School District
2 1 Blue Devil Way

Sharpsville, PA 16150
WWW.SHARPSVILLE.K12.PA.US

Sharpsville Area School District Job Description

Position Title: Athletic Director

Position Summary: Reports directly to the Middle/Senior High School Principal and District

Administrators. Supervises all coaches and athletic volunteers.

Qualifications:

Education/Experience:
Bachelor degree(preferred) with administrative and/or coaching experience
Skills/Knowledge/Abilities:

Position requires a working knowledge of PIAA rules and regulations; good organizational and
communication skills; and ability to work cooperatively with others.
Technology (proficient with Google, Word, Excel, and understanding of Social Media)

Functions/Duties/Responsibilities:

Primary:

Prepare a master budget and supervise equipment inventories.

Submit purchase orders for all athletic supplies per season.

Secure and file the paperwork for equipment lease requests involving the athletic department.
Prepare a master sports calendar that includes conference and non-conference games/events.
Coordinate gym, building and athletic field use with the district office and maintain the district
building use calendar.

Communicate any last-minute building/athletic field use changes to the Director of Facilities.
Coordinate gym use for practices and games and give final clearance for the use of either the
gym or the athletic field.

Work with coaching staff and transportation supervisor to schedule all athletic departure times
and provide bus supervision with trip sheets.

Responsible for the collection of money and the depositing of revenue from season passes and
ticket sales for all athletic contests.

Seek and recommend suitable competition for all non-conference events/games.

schedule all officials for 7-12 contests, public safety personnel, and medical personnel as
needed.



N ZJ 1 Blue Devil Way
(;;tj’ Sharpsville, PA 16150
WWW.SHARPSVILLE.K12.PA.US

gﬁ&/ Sharpsville Area School District
)

Confirm official’s contracts.

Secure game workers for athletic contests, chain crews, announcers, clock operators, score
keepers, line judges, etc. and submit the list of contracted workers for the contest to the event
supervisor prior to the event.

Submit purchase order for athletic expense requests sheets for payment of officials and other
workers.

Coordinate the collections of rosters for program information as needed.

Develops under the direction of the High School Principal and Superintendent, appropriate rules
and regulations governing the conduct of athletic activities and administers the operation of
such rules and regulations.

Act as a resource person and coordinator for all coaches.

Assumes general responsibility for proper supervision of home games.

Assists in the selection of coaches for the athletic program.

Evaluate all athletic coaches and programs on an annual basis. Make recommendations for
improvement to the school board, building principal, and districts administration.

Complete an evaluation form and hold a conference with all coaches within three weeks after
the conclusion of their sport season.

Maintain office hours for accessibility to students, parents, coaches and or staff.

Mediate the resolution of problems, issues, and concerns that may arise between coaches and
athletic programs.

Provide a channel through which students and the community may express their concerns about
an athletic program.

Provide for in-service of coaching staff as needed.

Disseminate PIAA materials and enforce PIAA rules and regulations, including player eligibility.
Collect, file and notify athletes and coaches regarding student eligibility as it pertains to PIAA
rules and athletic handbook.

Collect and maintain on file a properly completed physical card for every student participating in
athletics.

Distribute athletic training rules yearly to all athletic participants.

Administer the school athletic code in a fair and consistent manner that is within the intent of
the athletic handbook.

Ensure district adherence to all PIAA and district policies, administrative rules, procedures, and
codes relating to and participation of athletics.

Conduct a yearly coach’s meeting to review the Athletic Handbook regarding the practices and
policies of the Sharpsville Area School District.

Coordinate the distribution of letters, chevrons, awards, etc.

Order post season awards for each program.

Attend monthly athletic conference meetings.

Arranges for all details of the visiting teams’ needs.

Keeps records of the results of all athletic contests.



Sharpsville Area School District
1 Blue Devil Way
Sharpsville, PA 16150
WWW.SHARPSVILLE.K12.PA.US

e Promotes a sense of caring and respect amongst athletic participants and the community.
e Foster teamwork and collegiality with members of the school community.
e Cooperate with organizational co-workers by sharing ideas and methods.
e Exhibit professional and ethical behavior.

o Seek assistance, advice, and guidance as necessary from colleagues and/or specialists.
e Maintain communications with Principal on all relevant issues.

e Provide ongoing supervision of coaches.

s The ability to articulate effectively, both orally and in writing a necessity.
e Supervise the cleaning, storage, and care of all athletic equipment

e  Assist with building and grounds use forms.

¢ Collecting and organizing PIAA CIPPE Packets.

e Proctoring Impact Concussion Baseline Testing

e Reporting of game results to social media applications.

e Assists with facilities and maintenance work for athletic needs.

s Grants, budgets, renovations for athletic facilities.

e Fall and Winter Season Passes and VIP coordination.

e Live stream and broadcast athletic events.

e NLI Collegiate Signing Ceremonies.

e Supervision of keys, and coach access cards.

e Assist with the collection of clearances and new hire paperwork.

e Perform other duties as assigned.

Physical:

e  Ability to stand, bend, stoop, sit, lift, reach, communicate (visions, hearing, and speech),
carry or convey sufficient weight to safely and effectively carry out functions, duties, and
responsibilities.

e  Ability to travel to and from assigned work locations without employer support.

e Lift and/or move a minimum of 25 pounds.

Terms of Employment:

o Position requires flex work hours, including evenings, nights, weekends, and including holidays
when necessary.

This job description may be updated and/or altered at the sole discretion of the employer.



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUPERINTENDENT GOALS - SCHOOL YEAR 2023-2024

Student Growth and Achievement

Superintendent will use multiple data sources to assess student success and growth as
appropriate, specific to needs within the district and as determined annually in collaboration with
the Board of School Directors. Annual or other district performance objectives will be articulated
and clearly achieved under the direction of the Superintendent relative to PSSA, PVAAS, SAT,
ACT, industry-based assessments and other locally determined measures.

Organizational Leadership

Superintendent will work collaboratively with Board leadership to develop a vision for the
district that aligns with the PSBA Principles for Governance and Leadership. The
Superintendent will identify and rectify problems affecting the district, work collaboratively with
district administration to ensure best practices for instruction, supervision, curriculum
development, and management are being utilized, and work to influence the climate and culture
of the district.

Communication and Community Relations

Superintendent will communicate with and effectively engage the staff, the board, and members
of the community, clearly articulating district goals and priorities, addressing local and broader
issues affecting the district, and building support for district initiatives, programs and
short/long-range plans.

District Operations and Financial Management

Superintendent will manage effectively, ensuring completion of activities associated with the
annual budget; overseeing distribution of resources in support of district priorities; and directing
overall operational activities within the district.

Professionalism

Superintendent will attend one professional meeting annually. The Superintendent will also
participate in local and regional meetings.



